Receivables from exchange transactions - (Increase)/Decrease   286 612.20
Receivables from non-exchange transactions - (Increase)/Decrease   534.77

100

Thulamela Municipality 2025
(Registration number LIM343)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2025 2024

46. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

46.27 During the 2024/25 financial year it was noted that methodology used to determine revised useful lives was not in line
with GRAP 17 and GRAP 3 ,since it is unclear on how condition and utilisation was incorporated to determine the revised
useful lives.The same methodology was applied in prior years

The financial impact of the error was determined to be as follows:

Statement of financial performance   2024
Depreciation - (Increase)/Decrease   308 795.46

Statement of financial position
Accumulated surplus - (Increase)/Decrease   (376 539.10)
Property, plant and equipment - (Increase) /Decrease   67 743.64

Statement of financial position

2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Receivables from non exchange transactions 19 465 673 (235 720) 19 229 953
Receivables from exchange transactions 18 110 386 751 794 18 862 180
Inventories 26 169 739 792 045 26 961 784
Property, plant and equipment 2 276 587 661 521 849 2 277 109 510
Intangible assets 722 578 (88 128) 634 450
Payables from exchange transactions (110 163 285) (36 254 910) (146 418 195)
Accumulated Surplus (2 925 575 727) 19 032 900 (2 906 542 827)

(694 682 975) (15 480 170) (710 163 145)

Statement of financial performance

101

Thulamela Municipality 2025
(Registration number LIM343)
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2025 2024

46. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Sale of goods and rendering of services - 200 613 (12 116 004) (11 915 391)
Sale of goods (9 172 414) - 9 172 414 -
Service charges (28 022 435) 1 144 931 - (26 877 504)
Construction contracts - (24 521 739) - (24 521 739)
Rendering of services (2 943 590) - 2 943 590 -
Rental of facilities and equipment (2 854 645) - - (2 854 645)
Interest on receivables from exchange transactions (11 156 055) 1 325 988 - (9 830 067)
Commissions received (12 821) - 12 821 -
Other income (3 848 649) 589 (1 260 578) (5 108 638)
Property rates (96 773 042) (72 532) - (96 845 574)
Skills development levy fund (1 247 757) - 1 247 757 -
Interest on receivables from non-exchange receivables (18 523 795) 189 234 - (18 334 561)
Government grants & subsidies (788 745 076) 28 200 000 - (760 545 076)
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits (2 054 230) 1 387 - (2 052 843)
Reversal of impairments - (30 429 457) - (30 429 457)
Employee related costs 344 854 705 (2 203 408) - 342 651 297
Remuneration of councillors 33 514 658 678 182 - 34 192 840
Depreciation and amortisation 82 249 858 396 923 - 82 646 781
Impairment loss 671 231 601 461 - 1 272 692
Finance costs 3 065 262 1 958 570 - 5 023 832
Debt Impairment 81 300 341 (29 836 597) - 51 463 744
Bad debts written off - 35 525 162 - 35 525 162
Attributable Construction contract costs - INEP 24 491 398 (24 491 398) - -
Contracted services 205 934 522 56 008 101 - 261 942 623
General Expenses 113 086 465 804 161 - 113 890 626

Surplus for the year (76 186 069) 15 480 171 - (60 705 898)

Change in accounting policy

During the year, the municipality started using long service award policy which is in accordance with the Collective
Agreement on Conditions of Service for the Limpopo Division, which came into effective on 1 September 2023, and offers
employees LSA for every five years of service completed, from five years of service to 45 years of service, inclusive. The
effect of the change resulted in an increase in defined benefit obligation by R4 221 000

47. Change in estimate

Property, plant and equipment

In terms of the requirements of GRAP 17 the useful lives of all asset items were reviewed by management at year end. The